Civil Procedure Full Year Course

I. Announcing the Lawsuit


A. Service
1. Definition: As specified by a statute, court rule or C/L rule, a particular method to inform defendants that government actions is pending against them


B. Service v. Filing


1. Service: Delivering a document to another party


2. Filing: Delivering a document to the clerk

C. Rule 4: Summons


1. (a) Contents



a. Name of the court and the parties




b. Be directed to Ds




c. State the name and address of P’s attorney or if unrepresented of P




d. State the time within which D must appear and defend 




e. Notify on issue of default judgment 




f. Be signed by clerk




g. Bear court’s seal 





i. Summons may be amended
 



2. (b) Issuance

a. On or after filing the complaint, P can get signature and seal from clerk on summon to serve defendant

b. If multiple Ds, each D must be served individually 


3. (c) Service




a. Summons must be served w/ copy of complaint 

b. Any person age 18+ can serve summons incl. P’s attorney, except P (parties)

c. P can make request for US marshal or deputy to serve summons



4. (d) Waiving Service




a. P can make request to D to waive service of summons 




b. Notice and request either addressed to D or officer on behalf of D




c. Needs to contain complaint and 2 copies of waiver




d. Give D 30 days to return if in US and 60 days if outside of the US




e. Can be sent by first-class mail or other reliable means 




f. Failure to Waive

i. If D does not waive for good cause, then D pays for all expenses occurred by service

g. Incentive for D to Waive: 60 days time to answer to complaint (instead of 21 days) after request sent (90 days if outside of US)



5. (e) Serving an Individual Within a Judicial District of the U.S.




a. Who cannot be served?





i. Minor, incompetent person or person who waived service




b. Procedure

i. Based on either state law where suit brought or where D served (you cannot use state law if fed. law provides otherwise), OR
ii. Based on federal rules






- Personal Service & Delivery to Individual






- Substituted Service & Delivery

- Leaving copy at individual’s dwelling or usual place of abode with someone of suitable age and discretion who resides there 
- Suitability based on whether person has enough judgment to deliver docs to D
- Usual place of above = signs of permanence such as remodeling or relatives or mailing address






- Service & Delivery to Authorized Agent by Apt. by Law
- Can be an agent appointed by D to receive service of process on his behalf 

- HYPO: Service via FB Messenger ( If state law permits then ok, but not permitted per federal law
- Case NDC v. Triad Holding Co: Issue of whether the NYC apartment Khashoggi’s “dwelling house or usual place of abode? Court says yes based on factors of considerable renovation, his presence at time of summons, listed as residence. 




iii. Within US cannot be mailed to indidviual



6. (f) Serving an Individual in a Foreign Country




a. By an internationally agreed means of service (treaty) 



b. If no internationally agreed means of service, then based on…





i. foreign country’s law for service





ii. follow instruction from a letter rogatory
iii. unless forbidden by foreign country’s law, personal service or mail format that clerk uses with signed return receipt

iv. other means allowed by court 



7. (h) Serving a Corporation, Partnership, or Association (has to be incorp.)



a. In U.S

i. following state law for personal service and delivery
ii. delivering copy and complaint to auth. agent or officer appointed by entity or agent auth. by statute or if agent auth. by statute and statute requires, mail a copy to each defendant




b. Outside U.S.

i. Like servicing individual outside of U.S. except for personal service & delivery



8. (l) Proving Service




a. In U.S.

i. Unless waived, server’s affidavit required




b. Outside U.S.

i. According to the international treaty or if no treaty, then by signed receipt by addressee

c. Failure to prove service does not affect validity of service but rather proof of service can be amended




9. (m) Time Limit for Service



a. P has 90 days from day complaint has been filed 
b. If past 90 days, court will dismiss action against D or order service to be made within specified time

c. If P shows good cause for failure, court will extend time



D. Service by Publication
1. Most states allow service by publication for defendants who cannot be located through other means 


a. Placing a classified ad in a daily or weekly newspaper

i. Ad contains text of the summon and information how to contact P

b. Court permission must be acquired first, after submitting an affidavit explaining that other methods were unsuccessful

E. Notice

1. Definition: A legal standard, which based on the US Constitution, obligating a plaintiff to notify the defendant that a lawsuit is pending against them

2. The Due Process Clause: Procedural fairness by some of notice and opportunity to be heard
3. Mullane Standard

a. Due process requires “notice reasonably calculated, under all the circumstances, to apprise interested parties of the pendency of the action” ( For notice to be adequate, D must not find out about suit

i. Burden on P to provide notice to D

- Notice must convey the required information, and it must afford reasonable time for those interested to make their appearance 

- The means employed must be such as one desirous of actually informing the absentee might reasonably adopt to accomplish it




ii. Dusenbery v. United States
- Issue: Under federal rules of civil procedure, does the government’s attempt to notify petitioner meet 5th amendment standards of Due Process when the government sent letters to appellant without checking to make sure he was receiving them?
- Holding: mere notice in this case suffices the 5th amendment requirement, as the government is not responsible for the actions of how the mails get delivered.




iii. Case Jones v. Flower
- Issue: How many attempts by the gov’t to notify D are enough and are considered reasonably calculated to inform D of proceedings and thereby would satisfy Due Process clause? 

- Three attempts insufficient? Certified letter, Newspaper Ad, Second Certified letter

- Holding: When mailed notice returns as unclaimed, gov’t must take additional reasonable steps to attempt provide notice

4. Actual v. Constructive Notice


a. Actual



i. Factual inquiry

ii. D received the notice and subjectively knows that a lawsuit is pending


b. Constructive



i. Legal inquiry (legal fiction)

ii. Presumption that D received actual notice if P took certain steps 

iii. Court will act as if D had actual notice 


- Signing certifying letter
II. Overarching Rules


A. Rule 1: Scope & Purpose
1. Purpose: Guide for interpreting all other rules if their text leaves unanswered questions

a. Used for competing issues
i. Case Avista v. Wausau: Ongoing issue over location for deposition and judge decides outcome based on “rock-paper-scissors”


- Certainly speedy and inexpensive

- Issue of how based on chance/luck you can have a just outcome
 

2. Content: “Rules of civil procedure should be applied for a just, speedy, and inexpensive determination of actions and proceedings”

a. Applies to both the court and the parties 


b. Tension between just vs. speedy & inexpensive 


B. Rule 6 – Computing and Extending Time
1. Purpose: Guide for counting days, used for all rules that involve due dates

a. Computing Time for Days



i. Pay attention to the triggering event



ii. Exclude the day of the triggering event



iii. Every day is counted



iv. Last day cannot be a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday




- if that case, then last day is the day after S, S, or l.h. 


b. Computing Times in Hours



i. Pay attention to the triggering event



ii. Begin counting IMMEDIATELY on the occurrence of the event



iii. Every hour is counted 



iv. Period cannot end on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday




- if that case, period ends on the day after S, S, or l.h. 


c. Inaccessibility of Clerk’s Office…
i. … on last day for filing: time of filing extended to the first accessible day that is not a S, S, or l.h.
ii. … on last hour for filing: period for filing is extended to the SAME time on the first accessible day that is not a S, S, or l.h. 




d. Last Day





i. Electronic: midnight in the court’s time zone





ii. Non-Electronic: closing time of clerk’s office



2. Extending Time




a. Court may allow extension for good cause




i. can be w/ or w/o motion, notice or request

b. Court may allow extension on motion if party failed to ask for it before deadline due to excusable negligence 

C. Rule 11 – Signing Pleadings; Representations to the Court; Sanctions

1. Purpose:  Requiring honesty, accuracy, and diligence for all papers submitted during litigation
2. Content

a. Signatures required on all papers



i. Must be signed by at least one attorney 




- Or personally by party if unrepresented 



ii. Must state address, e-mail, and phone number

b. Signatures act as certification of diligence, i.e. a reasonable inquiry into the facts and law has been made
i. No Improper Purpose:
- Paper is not for improper purpose such as harass, unnecessary delay or increase cost of litigation

- Party properly seek relief requested in pleading
ii. Claims & Defenses have non-frivolous legal basis
- Claims and defenses raised are warranted by existing law 
or by a valid argument for changing the law
- i.e. is there legal basis to back up claims made?
- Rule permits less research if under reasonable circumstances

- Case Bridges v. Diesel Services: For P to sue D under ADA laws, he first had to file charge with EEOC, i.e. did not exhaust administrative remedies; yet, no grounds for Rule 11 sanctions b/c attorney still has “reasonable factual investigation” + “normally competent level of legal research”

- non-frivolous arguments can be made to extend law

iii. Factual Allegations have reasonable factual basis
- The facts presented (i.e. in a complaint) can be supported by evidence or will evidentiary support after discovery

- Case Walker v. Norwest: Complaint based on diversity jurisdiction, yet false as plaintiff failed to do enough research to determine the citizenship of each party involved and court thus applied sanctions 
iv. Denials have reasonable factual basis 
- If facts presented are denied (i.e. in an answer), then the denial is based on reasonable belief or lack of information 


c. Sanctions for improper signatures, i.e. violation of Rule 11
i. Types of Sanctions: monetary penalty, nonmonetary directives, order to pay other sides’ legal fees or expenses

ii. Safe Harbor Provision: Opposing party detecting baseless claim must FIRST present motion to other party, give them 21 days time to amend or withdraw, and if not done, present motion to court 
- Case Christian v. Mattel: Rule 11 sanctions are only appropriate if an attorney, through court submissions, raises allegations of factual contentions that are not supported by evidence or with reasonable investigation cannot be supported. Here, the trial court erred in imposing sanctions on other misconduct like behavior during meetings or during oral argument 
iii. Court may order party to explain how their conduct did not violate Rule 11 (b)
iv. Purpose of Sanction = Deterrence 


- Must be limited though

IV. Pleadings


A. Pleadings in General


1. Rule 7(a): Allowed Pleadings




a. Complaint




b. An answer to a complaint

i. does not have to seek a remedy against P in the form a counterclaim




c. An answer to a counterclaim designated as a counterclaim





i. party must seek a remedy for it be a counterclaim




d. An answer to a crossclaim




e. A 3rd party complaint




f. An answer to a 3rd party complaint




g. If court orders one, a reply to an answer


2. Pleadings are not evidence




a. Evidence is information presented by witnesses





i. Declarations of affidavits under oaths




b. Pleadings describe claims and defense




c. Exception: Verified Complaint





i. Signed by a plaintiff and treated like an affidavit


3. Two Approaches to Pleadings




a. Notice Pleading





i. Inform D what suit is about





ii. D is the audience





iii. Less detail





iv. General





v. Short

( Civ. Pro. System prefers notice pleading to get the lawsuit started and have more work done during discovery stage




b. Fact Pleading 





i. Specify the facts establishing liability






- Explanation is a convincing tone





ii. D and judge are the audiences





iii. More detail





iv. Specific





v. Long



4. The Pleading Burden

a. Whoever had the burden of pleading an element of the claim will also have the burden of producing evidence to demonstrate that allegation


i. Claimant (i.e. P) ( Burden to prove elements of claim



- State the fact that meets the element

ii. Defending Party (i.e. D) ( No burden to disprove elements, yet burden to prove affirmative defenses


B. Rule 10: Format of Pleading


1. Caption




a. Court’s name




b. Title




c. File Number




d. Rule 7(a) Designation (i.e. counterclaim, complaint, etc.)



2. Title




a. Name all the parties



3. Paragraphs

a. Claims or defenses must be stated in numbered paragraphs, each limited to a single set of circumstances



4. Adoption by Reference

C. Complaint


1. Definition: Pleading that P files to initiate a lawsuit 
2. Rule 8 (a) Requirement for Any Pleadings 

a. (1) “Statement of the Basis for Jurisdiction”
i. Example: if federal jurisdiction based on diversity of citizenship, then citizenship of each party has to be stated

b. (2) “Short and plain statement of the claim showing pleader entitled to relief”

i. Approach called notice pleading



- primary function to give D notice of the claim



- set out basic allegations 

c. (3) “A demand for judgment”

i. What relief is sought?



- Rule 11 prohibits from making unsupported demands

ii. Case Haddle v. Garrison: Although terminated P was an at will employee, he still could bring forth a claim for wrongful termination and thereby seek relief for injuries suffered (tort under state law for interference with employment relationship)
iii. Case Jones v. Bock: Jones (P), a prisoner, suffered injuries while in prison, and sought a reassignment to other work he could do with his diminished capacity after the injuries. When the staff refused his request, he sued the state. Court held that inmates DO NOT have to exhaust administrative remedies before bringing an action in federal court. 


3. Plausibility Requirement: “Twiqbal”
a. Complaints must state a valid claim, and the plaintiff cannot rely on allegations of legal conclusions w/o alleging the facts on which those conclusions are based (i.e. formulaic recitation of the elements of a claim)
i. Twombly Opinion: “We require […] facts to state a claim to relief that is plausible on its face.”

ii. Iqbal Opinion: “A complaint must contain sufficient factual matter, accepted as true, to state a claim to relief that is plausible on its face”

- Rationale: Discovery can be expensive and burdensome thus plausible allegations are needed




b. Types of Complaints Raising Plausibility Objections

i. Cases where action could be either lawful or unlawful, depending upon D’s mental state
ii. Cases where discovery is likely to be lengthy or expensive 

iii. Cases involving legal theories the current Supreme Court does not like such as antitrust or discrimination or suits against gov’t officials 




c. Pleading Used: 12 (b)(6) Motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim

i. Does not state a valid legal claim and thus not entitlement to relief
 

ii. Failure to meet a required element of the claim 

- Case Naruto v. Slater: P’s complaint does meet elements of claims as P is a money, not an author, thereby lacking capability of alleging copyright infringement  
iii. Alleging only a legal conclusion rather than stating the factual basis for the claim 


- “Twiqbal”: merely conclusory 



4. Rule 9(b) & (c): Heightened Pleadings
a. Rule 9(b) Fraud or Mistake: Complaint must give a more detailed account of the fraud (made with particularity)




i. who said what to whom





ii. when and where was the representation made





iii. how was representation false





iv. how did the plaintiff rely on it
- Case Stradford v. Zurich: “Here D’s counterclaim states sufficient facts that "give rise to a strong inference of fraudulent intent" but does not which of plaintiff's statements they claim to be false with regard to having a loss while lapse in insurance coverage and later claiming no lapse when binding coverage. 
b. Rule 9(c): Condition Precedent (i.e. in K law, an event that most occur before performance under a K becomes due)

i. Pleading Condition Precedent: General statement that condition precedent has occurred enough


- Example: “condition precedent has been satisfied”

ii. Denying Condition Precedent: Particularity is required 
- Example: “the driveway was not fixed (c.p), and thus my duty to pay the plaintiff did not arise”



5. Rule 38 (b)(1): Demand for Jury Trial
a. Party may demand a jury trial by serving the other parties with a written demand, no later than 14 days after the last pleading concerning the issue at hand is served


- demand may also be part of a pleading 


D. Defendant’s Response: Answer or Pre-Answer Motion


1. General Procedure




a. Fact Investigation





i. If not, violation of Rule 11




b. Options





i. Do nothing, i.e. Rule 55 Default Judgment for P

- Example: Breach of K on CC payment since substantive law gives no defenses for this





ii. Settle, followed by voluntary dismissal, i.e. Rule 41 (a)(1) 





iii. Pre-Answer Motion, i.e. Rule 12





- less costly than an Answer





iv. Answer 






- Timing of Answer or Motion per Rule 12(a)

- 21 days after being served with summons and complaint OR

- if waived service, within 60 days after the request for a waiver was sent or 90 days if D outside U.S. 

- Answer to Counterclaims: 21 days after service


- For U.S. Officials: 60 days

- Reply to an Answer: 21 days after service, unless court specifies

- If a motion denied, a responding pleading is required within 14 days after notice from court 





- Substance of Answer per Rule 8 (b) + (c)



2. Admissions and Denials




a. Rule 8(b): Response pleading admits or denies each of the allegations





i. Effects:

- Any allegation that is not denied is deemed admitted 





- Any admitted allegations deemed true 
b. Rule 8(b)(5): Party lacking information or knowledge can state so, thereby denying the allegation

c. Rule 8(b)(5): General v. Specific Denials

i. If party in good faith denies ALL the allegations, incl. jurisdictional grounds, it may do so be a GENERAL denial

ii. If a party does not deny all allegations, but rather specific ones, it must SPECIFICALLY deny designated allegations. 



3. Affirmative Defenses




a. Rule 8(c)(1): List of affirmative defenses

i. Burden of proof on D
ii. Not an exhaustive list 



b. Affirmative defenses are waived if not pleaded


4. Rule 12 Defenses and Objections: Motions, i.e. “Pre-Answers”



a. Definition: A request for a court order



b. Rule 7(b) Format





i. be in writing unless made during hearing or trial





ii. state with particularity the grounds for seeking the order





iii. state the relief sought  




c. Approach by Court




i. Identify the correct record for the motion

ii. View the record most favorably to non-moving party (non-moving party’s best case scenario)

iii. If the non-moving party cannot win, even on its best-case scenario, grant the motion

d. Rule 12(b) Defenses: Can be raised either in answer as affirmative defense or via pre-answer motion (note: if you do in answer it is more work on part of D b/c you have also address each allegation)




i. Forum and Process: 






- Subject Matter Jurisdiction






- Personal Jurisdiction






- Venue

( First three are motions to throw action out b/c in wrong place





- Insufficient Process

( Something was wrong with the summons itself such as omitting a clerk’s signature or misnaming D






- Insufficient Service of Process

( Something was wrong with the way/manner in which the summons and complaint were given to D
ii. 12 (b)(6): Failure to State a Claim






- tests the legal sufficiency of the complaint 

- even if allegations are accepted as true, they do not give P a right to relief

- can be raised as a pre-answer motion or as an affirmative defense in answer 

- Approach: 

- Record: Pleading that attempts to state a claim under 8(a)(2)

- Take no evidence beyond complaint 

- Best-case scenario for non-moving party, i.e. assume factual allegations are true 





iii. 12 (b)(7): Failure to Join a Party

- complaint fails to include a party that D thinks is essential to the resolution of the litigation




e. Rule 12(c): Motion for Judgment on the Pleading

i. After completion of pleadings, court asked to look at complaint and answer 

ii. Parties pleadings reveal agreement about the relevant fact and only the applicable law is in question. Discovery is thus of no use. 




iii. Procedure
· - Record for Motion: Pleadings

· - No evidence beyond pleadings per rule 12(d) b/c if then treated as SJ
· - Best case scenario for non-moving party

- On motion by P:

- P’s allegations denied by D are deemed false

- P’s allegations admitted by D are deemed true

- D’s affirmative defenses are deemed true







- If motion by D:








- P’s allegations are true








- D’s affirmative defenses are false









( Like 12(b)(6) motion



f. Motions incl. Matters Outside of Court ( treated like SJ per 12(d)


4. Waiver of Defenses



a. Certain defenses must be asserted at first opportunity or else waived 
b. Rule 12(g)

i. If party makes a pre-answer motion, it can include more than one motion. 

ii. Certain motions must be brought all together, i.e. include all their defenses at the same time 

c. Rule 12(h): If D files a pre-answer motion, all of the waivable ones have to be brought together, i.e. you cannot raise one motion and include another one in your answer last one if it was a waivable motion
i. Defenses that are waived if omitted from pre-answer motion or answer


- Personal Jurisdiction


- Venue


- Insufficient Process


- Service of Process

( BUT, see rule 15(a)(1): you can amend an answer or a motion within 21 days if you need to add a defense in non-violation of rule 12(h)
ii. Defense that may be raised later by motion or trial


- Failure to state a claim


- Failure to join a party 

iii. Defense that is never waived

- Subject-Matter Jurisdiction 

( Court must dismiss the case if the court realizes that it lacks subject matter jurisdiction


E. Amendments


1. Rule 15(a): Three Approaches




a. Amendment as Matter of Course





i. No need to ask court’s or other party’s permission
ii. Rule allows a one-time amendment either 21 days after serving pleading or 21 days after the opposing party’s response (i.e. answer, counterclaim or pre-answer)

iii. Party simply files the amendment pleading 

iv. 15(a)(3) Required Responses to Amended Pleadings: within time remaining to respond OR within 14 days after service of the amended pleading, whichever is later


- HYPO


- Day 0 ( P serves complaint



- Day 15 ( D serves answer



- Day 16 ( P amends complaint 

--> D has now 14 days time to answer to amended complaint or use the original due date, whichever is latter



b. Amendment by Consent





i. Any pleading may be amended if the adverse party consents




c. Amendment by Leave of Court





i. Arises if too late to amend or opposing party won’t consent 





ii. Motion for leave to amend pleading

iii. Rule states that court should freely give leave when justice so requires
iv. Case DCD Systems. Leighton





- Factors to Consider on Motion to Amend







(1) Futility of Amendment

- Is the amendment futile, i.e. pointless

- I.e. Amended pleading does not fix the issue and advance a new legal theory

- Amended pleading would fail anyway







(2) Prejudice to Opposing Party

- Granting amended pleading will make it unreasonably difficult for opposing party to fairly litigate case
- At what litigation stage is case? If discover, then no prejudice because of timing? Yet, if close to trial date, then possibly. 







(3) Undue Delay

- Almost all amendments will cause some delay

- Is there enough time for discovery, motions or responsive pleadings?

- Does the party asking for amendment have no good explanation for delay, and thus undue?
(4) Bad Faith

- Rarely a stand-alone ground for denying an amendment

- Needs at least one of the first three factors to find even bad faith

- Accusation of bad faith can harm relationship even with judge 



2. Relation Back




a. Relation Back Theory Arises ONLY IF Issue with Statue of Limitations
i. Party seeking amendment argues that amended pleading should relate back to the date of the original pleading and thus doesn’t violate SOL


- Can apply also to defenses and counterclaims


- HYPO: 


Accrual of Event
Pleading
SOL 
Amendment




b. Rule 15(c)(1)(A)+(B)
i. An amendment can relate back to the date of the original pleading, if:

- There is State Law that allows relation back despite SOL
or

- the amendment asserts a claim or defense that arose out of the same conduct set out by the original pleading




ii. Case Beeck v. Aquaslide
- Court did not abuse power of discretion by granting D to amend answer after SOL had run

- Burden is on P opposing the amendment to show prejudice, yet prejudice to D after discovery that not their slide
- Granting amendment does not mean that D wins 
- D did not act under bad faith as allowed 3 inspections 


- Side Issue: Bifurcation

- No abuse in discretion by allowing for a separate trial on damages issue due to high amount of claim 





iii. Case Moore v. Baker
- Original Complaint: Lack of informed consent for surgery

- Amended Complaint: Negligence during and after surgery

- Timing: Motion to amend comes after discovery period and after D’s motion for SJ ( too late 
- Holding: There is separate and distinct conduct/factual allegations between the two pleadings and thus no relation back





iv. Case Bonerb v. Richard Foundation
- Original Complaint: Negligent maintenance of basketball court 

- Amended Complaint: Counseling malpractice

- Timing: Motion to amend comes during discovery period

- Holding: Change in legal theory of the case appropriate if the factual situation upon which the action depends remains the same 




c. Rule 15(c)(1)(C): Relation Back for Adding/Changing Name of Party

i. Amendment must arise out the same conduct or occurrence as the original pleading (note: why? so that D has notice)
ii. Within the 90-day period for service of process after original pleading was filed, the new party must have known about the lawsuit so that it will not be prejudiced (disadvantaged) for new party to defend itself 
iv. New party knew or should have known to be named as D was it not for an identity mistake made by P
- A mistake about who was the actual D is different from a mistake about identity 
- Works best for cases of simple name misspellings or where an amendment replaces a corporate defendant with its corporate parent or subsidiary 

- Pseudonymous “Jane Doe”, i.e. fictional name 

- Majority: Not a mistake concerning identity b/c P should have done a better job identifying the correct party then name all Jane Doe

- Minority: Mistake concerning identity 
V. Discovery


A. Discovery Tools



1. Disclosures




a. Rule 26(a): Mandatory disclosures to each other w/o request
i. Name, contact information of witnesses, calculation of damages, etc. 



2. Interrogatories




a. Written answers to written questions




b. Rule 33 limits to 25 questions



3. Depositions




a. Attorney poses questions to witness and witness answers under oath




b. Court reporter present to make transcript 




c. Limit of 10 depositions 




d. Advantages over Interrogatories





i. Unfiltered responses 





ii. Assessment of witness’ quality



4. Physical and Mental Examinations

a. Medical evaluations for P who alleges having suffered some sort of injury 



5. Affidavits




a. Sworn written statement 




b. Can be requested from adversary party via interrogatories/depositions



6. Requests for Admission 




a. Party asks another party to admit specific facts

b. Responding party must admit, deny, or state exactly why party cannot truthfully admit or deny


B. Scope of Discovery

1. Rule 26(b)(1) Overarching Rule: “parties may obtain discovery regarding any NONPRIVILEGED matter that is RELEVANT to any party’s claim or defense and PROPORTIONAL to the needs of the case”

2. Information within this scope of discovery need not be admissible in evidence to be discoverable
a. Relevance

i. To be relevant, evidence must have some bearing, however slight, on the material issues in dispute 

ii. Procedure


- What is the legal issue? What is the suit for?



- Example: Unjust enrichment based on unpaid hrs


- Is the info sought relevant for that legal issue?



- Example: Paystubs and schedule 

- Make a connection between these two and discovery requests that you are making





iii. Case Favale v. Roman Catholic
- P made a request to have all of the principal’s anger management history and treatments sought pulled

- court denied b/c a claim for sexual harassment was made, not a claim that based on these treatments the harassment occurred ( not relevant 

- P could have made a very specific request, i.e. treatment you sought for sexual aggression or work related issues 




b. Privilege





i. Attorney-Client Privilege

- 3 Factor Test


- (1) Transmitted between client & lawyer

- oral, written, and electronic communications


- (2) During course of that relationship



- relating to actual claim

- (3) Communicated in confidence w/o disclosure to 3rd party

ii. Limitations

- Does not protect underlying facts such as “what happened”

- Confidentiality must be maintained, or else waived

- Applies during discovery and trial

iii. Applies also to spouse-spouse, doctor-patient and priest-penitent




c. Proportionality

i. Rule 26(b)(1): Parties may obtain discovery regarding any … matter … that is proportional to the needs of the case, considering 
- the importance of the issues at stake in the action, 

- the amount in controversy, 

- the parties’ relative access to relevant information, 

- the parties’ resources, 

- the importance of the discovery in resolving the issues

- and whether the burden or expense of the proposed discovery outweighs its likely benefit

- Case Rengifo v. Erevos: Burden of inquiry into employees immigration status outweighs benefit since on record how many unpaid hours and burden of deportation too great





ii. Rule 26(b)(2)(c): Court can limit if





- unreasonably cumulative or duplicative






- can be obtained from another source more convenient






- less burdensome 

- had ample opportunity






- outside the scope







- Case Price v. Lefore County Detention
- Holding illustrates excessive discovery rationale

- While prior employment complaints are relevant, they are only relevant from when the supervisor began working for the county, not since the beginning of operation of the county

- burden of responding to discovery requests due to unorganized storage are not an excuse or justification

iii. 2 Types of Burdensome Issues






- Burden of retrieving files and records






- Burden on someone’s life per rule 26(c)



2. Work Product Doctrine




a. General

i. Rule 26(b)(3) “may not discover documents and tangible things that are prepared in anticipation of litigation or for trial by or for another party or its representative (including the other party's attorney, consultant, surety, indemnitor, insurer, or agent)

- Underlying facts are not protected


- Must be litigation-related work

- Protects also files from clients and non-lawyers such as insurance company records

ii. Exception


- If otherwise undiscoverable (e.g. due to death) 

- Requesting party has substantial need for material and cannot obtain these w/o undue hardship

- Yet, mental impressions, conclusions, opinions or legal theories by attorney still protected

- Example: Witness statements provided with side notes by attorney redacted 

iii. Includes lawyer’s produced strategy memos, legal research, factual compilations, notes from witness interviews, certain e-mails, etc. 

iv. Case Hickman v. Taylor
- Lawyer in anticipation of litigation conducted interviews with various witnesses 

- Court held that other party cannot access these interview documents b/c “work product”

- Rationale


- Attorneys will avoid putting things in writing


- Incentive against full trial preparation


- Attorneys should not become witnesses


- Should not rely on borrowed writs 


- Against tradition of adversarial system


- Would demoralize attorneys 




b. Applies only during discovery, not trial




c. Questions





i. Is what they are seeking in anticipation of litigation?

ii. Does the requester have a strong need for the information from that source?

iii. If so, can facts be separated from strategy?



3. Expert Witnesses




a. Testifying Experts





- Testifying experts can be deposed 

- Rule 26(a)(2): If party wishes to use an expert witness at trial, party must disclose expert’s identity + written report from expert about his opinion & qualification


- Drafts of report treated as work product 




b. Non-Testifying Experts 

- Rule 26(b)(4): Non-testifying expert’s opinions are not discoverable

- Usually used by attorneys as behind-the-scene consultants 

- Only available under exceptional circumstances and if conducted mental and physical exams of parties involved


- Case Thompson v. The Haskell Co.
- The results of physical or mental examinations of a party (10 days after alleged wrongful termination) are discoverable if there are exceptional circumstances favoring disclosure (relevance to case) and comparable information cannot be obtained by other means






- Case Chiquita v. M/V Bolero Reefer
- D cannot take deposition from P’s non-testifying expert witness b/c unlike Thompson case, they had an opportunity to inspect the ship and their failure should not be rewarded by permitting discovery of P’s expert 

- Experts own recorded observations and opinions not discoverable

- Information provided to expert by others discoverable 



C. Discovery Enforcement

1. Parties must make efforts and reasonable attempts to resolve discovery issues between each other before making motions


2. Motion to Compel per rule 37
a. Comes from requesting party

b. When another party fails to comply w/ discovery request, requesting party may file for a motion to compel 

c. Court asked to order other party to provide discovery



3. Motion for Protective Orders




a. Comes from responding party

b. Asks the court to order certain discovery not be had or to order some other constraint on discovery

c. Rule 26(c) empowers court to issue protective orders “to protect a party or person from annoyance, embarrassment, oppression or undue burden or expense” ( Burdensome on Personal Level 


i. Case Rengifo v. Erevos
- Protective order granted b/c no warrant for unlimited inquiry into employee’s immigration status as considered a danger of intimidation, i.e. if discovered that undocumented, can be deported



4. Discovery Sanctions



a. Rule 37

i. Rule 37(b): Severe discovery sanctions such as dismissal and default

- Case Zubulake v. UBS
- Court applied 37(b) sanctions due to spoliation of evidence of electronic evidence

- 3 Elements Test for Spoliation of Evidence

(1) Obligation to Preserve

(2) Destroyed w/ culpable state of mind

(3) Destroyed evidence was relevant

ii. Rule 37(c): Imposes appropriate punishments



b. Rule 26(g)





i. Punishes baseless discovery requests, responses, or objections

ii. Requires attorneys to certify via signature that discovery requests are “legally warranted” and not asserted for any improper purpose

VI. Early Termination of Litigation


A. Voluntary Dismissal per Rule 41(a)

1. Concept: P voluntarily dismisses the lawsuit



2. Reasons




a. Settlement negotiated





i. D pays P money for P dropping the lawsuit and release claims




b. P realizes that claim lacks merit




c. Rule 11 Motion for Sanction

i. Party has 21 days to correct problem before motion is filed w/ court, thereby just dropping case



3. Rule 41(a) Procedure




a. By Plaintiff





i. Without court order






- Before D serves answer or a motion for SJ






or






- Stipulation of dismissal signed by all parties





ii. Effect






- If first voluntary dismissal, without prejudice






- If second voluntary dismissal, with prejudice 




b. By Court Order





i. If court finds proper, then can grant dismissal order

ii. If counterclaim by D, dismissal granted only if counterclaim can stand independently 

iii. If first time, without prejudice 


B. Involuntary Dismissal per Rule 41(b)

1. Concept: P’s claim is dismissed for failure to prosecute or for noncompliance with rules or order as requested by D



2. Reasons

a. Failure to prosecute and follow scheduling order issued by judge, i.e. P after filling complaint fails to move forward with discovery and 
preparation for trial

b. Failure to comply with a court order or with rules of civil procedure 



3. Impact

a. Every type of involuntary dismissal – pre-answer motions, rule 11 sanctions, rule 26(c) protective orders, rule 37 sanctions – operate with prejudice

b. Exceptions: lack of jurisdiction, improper venue, failure to join party


i. Unless court states otherwise, i.e. states without prejudice 


C. Default

1. Concept: If D fails to move forward with suit, then judgment can be entered by default in favor or P

2. Rule 55 Procedure

a. Court clerk enters the default, i.e. administrative notation that D has failed to plead or otherwise defend

b. After entry, P requests a default judgment by applying either to the court clerk or the judge 

i. Can only apply to the court clerk if sum of damages is certain per complaint  

ii. If sum is not certain, then there is a hearing by the judge on damages



3. Rule 55(c): Setting Aside a Default




a. Court can set aside a default for good cause



4. Rule 60(b): Setting Aside a Default Judgment 




a. Not very frequent

b. Often when D did not receive actual notice of lawsuit or has sound explanation for why failed to respond to complaint


i. Case Peralta v. Heights Medical Center
- A default judgment against a party, entered without sufficient notice, is void for violating due process, even though the party lacked a meritorious defense (i.e. no good defense even if notice) to the claim upon which the default judgment was based

- P could have settled cases, if P had notice

VII. Summary Judgment

A. Governing Rule

1. Rule 56

B. Concept

1. The court shall grant SJ if the movant shows that there is no genuine dispute as to any material fact and the movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law

a. Case Houchens v. American Home Assurance Co.
i. Material Fact: Did Insured die b/c of accident?

ii. Life insurance claim only payable if insured dies b/c of an accident. Insured disappeared in Bangkok and was found legally dead by state.

iii. A reasonable jury would not infer accidentally dead from legally dead and thus, court found no genuine dispute over material fact

- To dispute and get to trial, P would just need an affidavit from witness disagreeing and since non-moving party gets benefit of doubt, there would be a trial

2. View evidence in light most favorable to non-moving party: drawing all reasonable inferences and resolve credibility disputes in favor of the nonmoving party



a. Case Tolan v. Cotton (policy officer incident on porch)
i. SJ motion vacated 

ii. Trial court failed to properly acknowledge key evidence offered by the party opposing SJ 

ii. Trial court failed to view evidence most favorable to the interest of the non-moving party to determine genuine dispute over material fact


C. Procedure



1. Rule 50(b): Within 30 days after the close of all discovery
2. Record: Preview of Trial Evidence 



a. Notice of motion




b. Brief




c. Attachments
i. Evidence to show the judge why moving party should win 

ii. Affidavits, integratory responses, excerpts from deposition transcripts, copies of documents

- Conclusory evidence does not work, i.e. speaking for someone else “I believe my boss thought he was gay”

- Based on personal knowledge: 56(c)(4)
- Hearsay allowed in format of affidavit 
- Opposing party may raise motion to dismiss SJ due to evidence presented not in admissible form: 56(c)(2)


3. SJ looks at evidence



4. Rule 56(d): Deferral of SJ

a. Court may defer ruling on SJ if non-moving party shows that it has been pursuing discovery diligently but needs more time to obtain evidence in opposition to the motion



5. Rule 56 (e): Failure to Properly Support or Address a Fact

a. If a party fails to properly support an assertion of fact or address another party’s assertion of fact, court will either:

i. give opportunity to properly support that fact

ii. consider fact undisputed for purposes of the motion

iii. grant SJ if the materials show that moving is entitled to it 
6. Cross-Motion for SJ

a. Non-Moving party might cross-move, i.e. ask Judge to deny moving party’s motion and make own SJ motion (like counterclaim)


D. Moving vs. Non-Moving Party



1. If P is moving Party…
a. To win, P must be able to establish that if case were to go to trial, no reasonable jury could find for D


i. Establish every element of the claim (VERY IMPORTANT!)

ii. Material facts are undisputed

b. For D To counter, must show that P will lose on at least one element


2. If D is moving Party…



a. To win, D must raise a genuine dispute as to any element of claim





i. D shows P’s failure as to single element of claim
- Case Celotex Corp. v. Catrett: D need to only point out P’s lack of evidence, i.e. P did not produce evidence tending to prove exposure and to make that claim D does not have to produce actual evidence but rather make that statement
b. For P To counter, must show that it can establish that element, i.e. there is a genuine issue of fact

i. Case Bias v. Advantage International Inc.
- The two material facts at issue where whether the deceased basketball player was a cocaine addict and whether a life insurance company would take a cocaine user

- D offered specific evidence by team players affirming that deceased used and offered them cocaine

- P failed to name specific insurance companies that would offer life insurance despite cocaine use




E. Prevailing on SJ



1. SJ Granted




a. No genuine dispute of material fact, 
AND

b. moving party is legally entitled to judgment (i.e. no failure to state claim)


2. SJ Denied




a. Genuine dispute(s) of material facts, or

b. Moving party is not legally entitled to judgment (i.e. failure to state claim), or




c. More time is needed for discovery


3. Case Foster v. Delo



a. There is genuine dispute as to the equal protection claim

b. There is no genuine dispute over the retaliation claim by the prisoner Foster b/c he did not present any evidence in the forms of an affidavit or declaration that he was treated differently because of filing lawsuits against D


F. Admissible Evidence



1. Rule 56 (c)(2): Objection that a fact is not supported by admissible evidence



a. hearsay but you can subpoena that witness


2. Rule 56 (c)(4): Affidavits or Declarations
a. made based on personal knowledge and set out facts in admissible form to testify on matters stated 
i. Cannot just say I believe he did this because of this? How do you know what’s going on in other person’s mind? In Foster “he did this b/c of retaliation” implies that you know what’s going on in other person’s mind


3. Evidence which is deemed sufficiently reliable 
G. Partial Summary Judgment



1. Concept

a. If certain parts of claims or defenses are established or rejected, court may grant partial SJ

2. Governing Rules

a. Rule 56(a): moving party on SJ should identify each claim or defense -or the parts of each claim or defense – on which SJ is sought 
i. Example: P sues D for punitive and compensatory damages, but if D can show that P lacks reasonable evidence for granting punitive damages, then court will grant partial SJ on that claim

b. Rule 56(g): if court does not fully grant SJ, court may determine that certain facts have been established
i. Example: On negligence claim, there is no genuine dispute as to actual cause element 
VIII. Judgement as a Matter of Laws (JMOL)
A. Governing Rules
1. Rule 50(a) JMOL
a. Party may move for judgement as a matter of law at any time before the case has been submitted to the jury 
b. Only after non-moving party has been fully heard on relevant issue


i. Case Pennsylvania RR v. Chamberlain:
- Where evidence could support either party’s allegations, judgment must go against the party that had the burden of proof

- Here, the proven facts gave equal support to both the railroad and Chamberlain, thus, JMOL should not have been granted because evidence not in favor of moving side

2. Rule 50(b) Renewal JMOL



a. Party has made previously a 50(a) motion




b. After jury rendered verdict, losing party can make 50 (b) motion



c. No later than 28 days 
B. Concept
1. A motion made by a party (moving party), during trial, claiming no reasonable 
jury could find in favor of the opposing party (non-moving party) and that all material facts and the law favor the moving party’s side (STRONG EVIDENCE NEEDED)
2. For the moving party to prevail, there must be a legally sufficient evidentiary basis, i.e. by the preponderance of the evidence the moving party must be right


a. Example: Case Reid v. San Pedro
- There was no legally sufficient evidentiary basis to decide whether the cow entered the tracks through a broken fence or through an open gate

C. Timeline

1. Filing Deadline: A party has been fully heard on an issue during a jury trial, but before the case is submitted to the jury

2. Three Options


a. At close of P’s Case ( Motion by D


b. At close of D’s Case, i.e. all evidence ( Motion by P or D


c. At close of Evidence (i.e. after rebuttal by P) ( Motion by P or D


D. Outcomes: best-case scenario for non-moving party

1. If there is conflicting evidence, then we rule in favor of the non-moving party

2. If there is an issue of credibility, we resolve the dispute in favor of the non-moving party

3. If inferences must be drawn, they are drawn in favor of the non-moving party


a. Case Norton v. Snapper Power Equipment
i. A court should grant JMOL for the moving party only when it finds that, having taken the evidence as most favorable to the non-moving party, jury could not possibly find for the non-moving party
- Evidence not clear here whether injury due to manufacturing defect or due to handling of machine by P

- JMOL verdict reversed and remanded 


E. Renewed JMOL

1. Requirement: moving party must have asked for JMOL previously per Rule 50(a)
2. Filing Deadline: no later than 28 days after entry of judgment

3. Three Outcomes


a. Dismiss motion and allow judgment on the verdict, if jury returned


b. Order new trial


c. Enter judgment as a matter of law



4. Rationale

a. Although the evidence has not changed during trial, a judge may dismiss the initial JMOL to determine whether the jury will come up with a reasonable finding. Once the verdict has been made, the judge may allow the moving party’s renewed JMOL. If case goes then to appeal, there will be no need for a new trial as there was already a jury trial with a verdict.  
VIX. Post-Trial Motions

A. Rule 59: Order for New Trial 


1. Two Reasons for Granting New Trial



a. Process Problems: Fairness of Proceedings




i. Judge’s instructions to the jury




ii. Exclusion of important evidence




iii. Misconduct by Lawyer




iv. Objectivity Issue by Jury/Jury Tampering
- Case Peterson v. Wilson: After finding for P in first trial, trial court interviewed jurors & learnt that they did not understand instructions and thus ordered new trial. Court of Appeals reversed and reinstated 1st trial verdict due to trial court’s abuse of discretionary power and jury tampering (black box) issue


b. Outcome Problems





i. Jury verdict is against the weight of the evidence
- Case Lind v. Schenly Industries: Judge should not substitute his judgment for that of the jury and order a new trial, especially if the trial is on a simple and familiar matter relating to ordinarily commercial practices, rather than complex subject matter




ii. Newly discovered evidence




iii. Lower the amount of damages awarded by jury





- Remittitur

- Conditional New Trial: There will be a new trial unless P accepts reduced amount of damages



iv. Judge addresses to irrationally low damages





- Additur


2. Rule 59 (New Trial) vs. Rule 50 (JMOL)



a. New Trial takes away the verdict and let’s partys try again



b. JMOL takes away the verdict and hands it to the other side

i. Alternatively, losing party can first move for JMOL, then renewable JMOL, and the Rule 59 motion for new trial






- Rule 50(c) Conditional Ruling
- When moving party asks the judge for a renewed JMOL and conditionally for a new trial
- If the court of appeals reverses the renewed JMOL, then, the trial court will not reinstate the jury verdict, but grant a new trial 


3. Effect




a. If Rule 59 motion, then no final judgment to appeal 




b. Partial New Trials





i. Judge agrees with findings, but not damages




c. Motion must be filed within 28 days of entry of judgment 



d. Record now can include trial evidence + new evidence




i. Cf. w/ appeal, where there is no new evidence 





ii. Cf. w/ JMOL, where there is only trial evidence


B. Relief from Judgment or Order, aka Motion to Vacate or to Reopen
1. Concept: After judgement has been entered (can be SJ), a party may ask court for relief from the judgment 

2. Governing Rules Rule 60(b) & (c): Qualifying Situations 



a. Motion must be made within a year after entering judgment

i. (1) mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect;
- Case Bateman v. U.S. Postal Services: Case illustrates excusable neglect. Negligence on part of the counsel is excused based on the four factors. 
- (1) Danger of prejudice to the opposing party (i.e. what did the opposing party lose, was it minimal?)

- (2) Length of delay and its potential impact on the proceedings (i.e. when did discovery close, how late in process made)

- (3) The reason for the delay (i.e. carelessness, neglect)

- (4) Whether movant acted in good faith (i.e. evidence of willfulness or deviousness)

ii. (2) newly discovered evidence that, with reasonable diligence, could not have been discovered in time to move for a new trial under Rule 59(b), i.e. which later discovered evidence is so important to justify vacating the judgment
- Case Toole v. Baxter Healthcare: To introduce new evidence a 5-part test has to be satisfied. 
- (1) the evidence must be newly discovered since the trial

- (2) due diligence by the movant to discovery the new evidence must be shown

- (3) evidence cannot be merely cumulative or impeaching

- (4) evidence must be material

- (5) evidence would probably produce new result
iii. (3) fraud, misrepresentation, or misconduct by an opposing party; 

b. Motion can be made within reasonable time 
i. (4) the judgment is void (i.e. court never had jurisdiction)
ii. (5) the judgment is based on an earlier judgment that has been reversed or vacated; or 

iii. (6) any other reason that justifies relief.


VIX. Appeals


A. Concept


1. An appeal is not a new trial



a. No new evidence




b. No new issues

i. If trial court makes an adverse decision to party, lawyer must raise objection to preserve the issue for appeal 


- if objection not raised during trial court, then waived
ii. Arguments may be phrased differently than at trial or rely on different authorities

iii. Exceptions

- Appellate court may affirm trial court’s holding but with a different reasoning

- SMJ issues may be raised for the first time 





iv. Get all arguments out during trial court
c. Adversity: To appeal, a party must have lost or appeal the denial of the requested remedy


B. The Final Judgment Rule
1. Definition: Judgment ends the litigation on the merits and leaves nothing for the court to do but execute the judgment

a. Interlocutory rulings, i.e. decisions made along the way do NOT constitute final judgment


2. Examples




a. Final Judgment

i. Trial court enters judgment based on the jury verdict, with no post-trial motions pending

ii. Motion for SJ on ALL claims granted

iii. 12(b)(6) motion granted




b. Interlocutory Judgment





i. Motion to Compel Discovery




ii. Denial of Motion to Compel Discovery





iii. Denial of Motion for SJ





iv. Denial of 12(b)(6) Motion





v. Partial SJ 



3. Case: Liberty Mutual Insurance v. Wetzel
a. Trial court granted SJ on liability issue only, but no final decision on relief issue 
b. No final judgment as issue of reliefs unresolved and thus no appealable


C. Time for Commencing Appeal



1. Two-Step Process




a. Rule 3(a): Filing a notice of appeals with the district clerk




b. Rule 4(a)(1)(A): Within 30 days after final judgment is entered


D. Ground for Reversal


1. Reversible error
a. Case Anderson v. Bessemer City
-  Supreme court held that court of appeals misapplied the clearly erroneous standard

- It could have only reversed the sexual discrimination finding if the entire record proved otherwise, not their own view


2. Error was not harmless




a. may have altered the outcome




i. Examples of harmless errors






- D drove negligently, but P did not suffer harm






- Judge made error, but did not cause harm




ii. Case: Harnden v. Jayco
- Appeal issue on whether trial court should have not admitted the expert report as not submitted in an admissible form

- Yet, even if submitted in admissible form, same outcome and thus no harmful error made by trial court


E. Standard of Review



1. De Novo

a. Review of legal decision of the trial court to ensure the law properly interpreted and applied

b. Zero deference (i.e. consideration) given to trial judge’s decision


i. Will apply their own interpretation 

c. Appellate judges take a “fresh look” at each legal issue and decide it for themselves



2. Clear Error

a. For factual findings
b. Appellate court defer to trial court’s finding UNLESS clearly erroneous

i. even if some evidence supports the finding, based on the entirety of the record, a mistake has been committed



c. Different types of trials to determine factual findings
i. Bench Trials: Rule 52 requires court to both state findings of facts and conclusions of law

ii. Jury Trial: You only have the holding and thus court must apply reverse engineering to determine the findings of facts


3. Abuse of Discretion




a. When trial court makes a discretionary decision




i. Examples:

- M sanctions, leave to amend pleadings, separation of trials, decisions on discovery, etc.

ii. Words in judgment used include often “may” or “when justice so requires”




b. Appellate court deters to trial court’s decision UNLESS the decision



falls outside the scope of what a reasonable judge would find
X. Preclusion

A. Concept: A person is precluded from re-litigating certain things if there has already been one fair opportunity to litigate 
1. Which Preclusion Law Controls

a. Jurisdiction of first lawsuit is used to determine if second law suit is precluded

2. How to Assert Claim Preclusion


a. Affirmative Defense in Answer


b. Summary Judgment 
B. Claim Preclusion

1. Concept: A valid, final judgment on the merits precludes re-litigation of the same claim between the same parties


a. Furthers goals of efficiency, consistency, and finality 


2. Elements



a. Same Claim

i. Transactional Test: Did the actions arise out of the same underlying transaction or series of transactions?


- Focus on events

- Same underlying factual situation as lawsuit #1

- Majority approach





ii. Cause of Action Approach






- Focus on legal theories






- Identical elements 






- Minority approach

iii. Claim in lawsuit #2 is the same, when it could have and should have been asserted the first time

- Could Have: factually and legally possible to litigate the 1st time

- Should Have: varies in different jurisdictions 



b. Same Parties




i. Claims between same parties





- not different parties 



ii. No claim preclusion when different plaintiff or defendant 




iii. Exception: Privity





- Nonparty is represented on behalf of another party






- Guardian or legal representative



c. Valid and Final Judgment




i. Validity





- Court in lawsuit #1 had legal authority to rule on the case





- Did the court have personal jurisdiction over a party?






- Required for all states in preclusion law





- Did the court have subject-matter jurisdiction over case?






- Varies from state law to state law




ii. Finality





- Trial court has entered final judgment 
- Interlocutory orders are not final 

- Partial SJ, denial for motions to dismiss, ruling on admissibility of evidence 






- Variation: Final judgment pending appeal review

- Majority: judgment final

- Minority (incl. CA): Not final for purposes of preclusion

- practical matter there, put a stay on case #2 until appeal on case #1 is completed 



d. On the Merits

i. A decision is on the merits if a party had a fair opportunity to prevail on the merits ( Precluded 





- Full jury trial





- Judgment as a matter of law (50(a))





- Summary Judgment

- 12(b)(6) Motion, if dismissal is with prejudice b/c claim had no basis in law

- Dismissal based on 41(b), i.e. adjudication on the merits

- Dismissal of claim based on rule 37 sanctions 

ii. If lawsuit dismissed on a procedural issue, then no preclusion
- 12(b)(6) Motion, if dismissal without prejudice or with leave to amend 

- while claim valid, party forgot to plead an element or include a necessary allegation






- 12(b)(2) Dismissal due to lack of jurisdiction  


3. Compulsory Counterclaims

a. 13(a): Counterclaims must be brought in the original action if they arise out of the same transaction or occurrence as the original claim

b. Party making counterclaim in second suit will be precluded 

C. Issue Preclusion

1. Concept

a. Someone is precluded from contesting particular issues in a subsequent  

lawsuit
b. An issue is a case specific decision regarding facts or the application of law to fact

2. Elements


a. Same Issue

i. A case specific decision regarding facts or the application of law to facts




b. Actually Litigated and Determined

i. The exact issue raised in lawsuit #2 has already been litigated and answered

ii. Actually litigated: what evidence was presented at trial or in SJ

iii. Determined

- Bench Trial: Judge is required to make specific finding of fact and conclusion of law

- Jury Trial w/ Specific Verdict: A verdict that requires an answer to a specific detailed question

- General Verdict: Reveals only whether a party won or lost

- Problem: we do not know why the jury ruled the way it did and can merely draw inferences from it 
- Case Illinois Central Gulf Railroad v. Parks

Lawsuit #1

- P1 Bertha sued (injury claim) D RR


- P2 Jessie sued (consortium claim) D RR


- 1st Judgement for P1 Bertha


- 2nd Judgment against P2 Jessie
Lawsuit #2


- P2 Jessie sues (injury claim) D RR

( Issue Preclusion for Lawsuit #2 on negligence and contributory negligence issues

- Negligence issue already litigated & determined in #1 b/c Bertha won

- Contributory negligence issue unclear from 2nd judgment against Jessie b/c reasons for not winning on consortium claim not known (i.e. no specific verdict)
c. Valid and Final Judgment



i. Same analysis as claim preclusion

d. Essential to the Judgement 
i. Determination must be necessary to the disposition of the case

ii. Cannot be an alternative finding 

iii. Cannot have characteristics of dicta

e. Precluded Party Had Adequate Opportunity & Incentive to Litigate the Issue in Lawsuit #1

i. Precluded party must have had opportunity to “fight hard” in first suit

ii. Incentive issue arises if in first lawsuit the precluded party either did not have a high stake to fight hard (e.g. claim for $1k vs. 2nd suit claim for $1 mio.) or forum did not allow for full litigation (i.e. small claims court vs. 2nd suit superior court)



2. Same Parties and Mutuality Doctrine




a. Who Is Bound by Issue Preclusion

i. General Rule: only parties in the first lawsuit are bound by issue preclusion

- Example
Lawsuit #1


- A sues B for auto accident & on negligence claim


- Judgment for B & B not negligent

Lawsuit #2


- C sues B for same accident & on negligence claim

- C not precluded b/c not a chance to fully litigate case (due process issue)

a. Mutuality Doctrine

i. Concept

- When someone who was NOT a party to the first case uses the judgment for issue preclusion AGAINST someone who WAS a party to the first case

ii. Rationale

- If a party had a full and fair opportunity to litigate an issue in the 1st case, there is no justification for allowing the same party to re-litigate the same issue against a different adversary in a later case

iii. Non-Mutual Issue Preclusion

- Defensive

- When D uses issue preclusion as a shield to defend itself against P, who already litigated the same issue against a former D and lost

- Offensive 

- When P uses issue preclusion as a sword to establish a claim against D, who already litigated the same issue against a former P and lost






- Inherent Issues of Offensive

- Judicial Economy: Could P just have joined suit #1 instead of sitting and waiting to see outcome of suit#1 before deciding to sue D

- Unfairness

- Was there an incentive to D to defend itself vigorously in the initial suit?

- What if judgment relied upon is inconsistent with previous judgment?

- What if certain procedural opportunities were not available in initial trial now are?

XI. Pre-Trial Remedies: Injunctions & Restraining Orders


A. Concept

1. Provisional Remedy: Temporary relief pending final adjudication of the dispute



2. Injunction: Court order to either perform or not perform a certain act




a. Only judges may issue injunction





i. Rationale based on C/L and courts of equity, which we non-jury



3. Rule 65(d) Contents and Scope of Every Injunction & Restraining Order




a. Order must state:





i. reason for order





ii. specific terms of order





iii. describe the act(s) restrained or required




b. Following persons bound ONLY BY RECEIVING ACTUAL NOTICE





i. the parties





ii. parties’ officers, agents or attorneys


B. Final v. Preliminary Injunction 



1. Final/Permanent Injunction

a. Timing: After ending of trial w/ final judgment or grant of dispositive motion such as SJ

b. Standard for Granting Final Injunction

i. P proves that D’s actions were unlawful & thus wins on the merits

ii. P will suffer irreparable harm w/o injunction

- Irreparable: something that cannot be compensated with money damages, e.g. historic preservation of a site 





iii. Balance of equities favors injunction 






- Will injunction help P more than harm D?





iv. Injunction is consistent with public interest





- Courts are not supposed to act against public interest



2. Preliminary Injunction




a. Timing: Before trial, usually in pleading/discovery stage 




b. Adversary affected party needs to receive notice




c. Standard for Granting Preliminary Injunction





i. Same as Final Injunction for elements 3 and 4





ii. Difference on element 1
- (1) P must show a likelihood of success on the merits rather than actual success

- (2) There is a possibility that P will suffer irreparable harm if injunction not granted 




d. Case Winter v. NRDC
i. Issue: Can the NDRC ask for injunctive relief against the navy by claiming that the navy’s exercises pose harm to the mammals? 

ii. Traditional Test for Preliminary Injunctive Relief


- movant is likely to succeed on the merits

- movant is likely to suffer irreparable harm in the absence of preliminary injunctive relief  

- balance of equities tips in movant’s favor

- an injunction is in the public’s interest 





iii. Holding

- Balance of equities tips in the navy’s favor and thus reversed

- Public interest for the navy to conduct exercises outweighs the interests advanced by the plaintiff b/c the training is essential to national security


C. Temporary Restraining Orders



1. Concept: Prevents irreparable harm before PI pleading



2. Timing: Upon filing of case and even ex parte




a. ex parte: w/o the presence of the adversary party



3. Without Notice 



4. Standard for Granting TRO




a. Satisfy four element test for PI

b. 65(b)(1)(A): P will suffer immediate irreparable harm unless TRO is issued per 

c. 65(b)(1)(B) and 65(b)(2): There are satisfactory reasons not to provide notice to opponent 



5. Limitations




a. 65(b)(1)(B): Specific reason given for why notice is not required per 

b. 65(b)(2): Contains an expiration date given by the court, but no more than 14 days unless court extends for good reason

c. 65(b)(3): If order given w/o notice, hearing for PI must be at the earliest time possible
d. 65(b)(4): TRO may be dissolved within 2 days once adversary party is given notice after TRO issued, to resolve or do nothing about the order in front of court

e. 65(c): Bond may be required to issue TRO in case the TRO was wrongfully ordered against D and D must be compensated for losses and harms suffered


D. Provisional Remedies and Due Process

1. Issue: Constitutional limits on early proceedings without notice 

2. Securing Assets before Trial

a. Rule 64(a): Seizing a person or property to secure satisfaction of the potential judgment 

b. Case Fuentes v. Shevin
i. Issue: Is the FL statute allowing a creditor to seize property from the home of a debtor without prior notice or opportunity to prior hearing unconstitutional, i.e. violating the due process clause?

ii. Holding: State can seize goods before a final judgement as long as the creditors have tested their claim in a fair hearing, i.e. both sides through some method were able to state their claims 


- Exception: Extraordinary situations based on 3 reasons
- Seizure necessary to secure an important gov’t or public interest

- Special need for prompt action 

- Person initiating seizure was a gov’t official found it necessary to make an immediate seizure 
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